

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 21-15751

*Chicken Ranch Rancheria of
Mewuk Indians, et al.,*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

State of California, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California

No. 1:19-cv-00024-AWI-SKO
Honorable Anthony W. Ishii, United States District Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BY CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAURA E. HIRAHARA, SBN 314767
Associate Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
lhirahara@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.	1
III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	2
IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
VI. INTRODUCTION	3
VII. ARGUMENT	6
A. IGRA intends for states and tribes to negotiate off-reservation impacts without requiring specific meaningful concessions.	6
B. Without the minimum level of project review found in most compact agreements, counties across the state could end up shouldering an outsized share of those impacts.....	8
C. The limited form of environmental analysis proposed by the State is not a significant application of state law.....	11
1. Tribes are not designated the ‘lead agency’ for projects under the heavily modified version of project review contained in most compact agreements.....	13
2. Modern compact agreements do not contain the citizen suit element of CEQA.	15
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AquAlliance v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 969 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. v. City of Colton</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1133 (2002).....	15
<i>Citizens Assn. for Sensible Development of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo</i> , 172 Cal.App.3d 151 (1985).....	15
<i>Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. California (In re Indian Gaming Related Cases Chemehuevi Indian Tribe)</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 52 Cal.4th 155, 170 (2015).....	15, 16

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	3, 7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000 et seq.....	12
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.9	14

Government Publications

<i>CEQA Litigation and Settlements</i> , Cal. Att’y Gen.	16
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: Indian Tribes and Tribal Communities in California</i> , California Tribal-Court State-Court Forum (2018).....	8
<i>Map of Tribal Casinos in California</i> , Cal. Gambling Control Comm’n.....	9
<i>Ratified Tribal-State Gaming Compacts (New and Amended)</i> , Cal. Gambling Control Comm’n.....	11
<i>Tribal Casino Locations Alphabetical by Tribe</i> , Cal. Gambling Control Comm’n (2020)	9

Other Publications

Amanda Ulrich, *San Manuel Casino to Open New Gaming This Weekend*,
Palm Springs Desert Sun (2021) 11

Jennifer L. Hernandez et al., *CEQA Judicial Outcomes: Fifteen Years of
Reported California Appellate and Supreme Court Decisions 1-2*,
Holland & Knight (2015)..... 19, 20
